continuous period of 14 days (other than by reason of holidays, statutory or otherwise) or announces an intention
permanently to cease business or does in fact do so; or (ii) upon or following any failure to pay principal in
respect of any Bonds when it is due and payable; or (iii) with the consent of the Issuer.

A44743870 40

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds from the issue of the Bonds is estimated to be approximately U.S.$347.9 million after
deducting underwriting fees and expenses. The net proceeds will be on-lent to the Guarantor and/or its
subsidiaries to finance the Tender Offer and for general corporate purposes.

A44743870 41

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Guarantor was authorised to issue a maximum of 4,000,000,000 shares of
par value HK$0.005 each of a single class and had an issued and fully paid-up share capital of HK$7,509,580
consisting of 1,501,916,000 ordinary shares.

The following table sets forth the Guarantor’s consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness as of 31 December
2020 and as adjusted for the issue of the Bonds.

  As of 31 December 2020

  Actual As adjusted

  (HK$m)(4)

  (Audited)

Short-term indebtedness

Bank borrowings — due within one year(1) .....  9,628.9 9,628.9

Long-term indebtedness

Bank borrowings — due after one year(2) .....  3,874.1 3,874.1

Bonds issued  .....  6,836.2 6,836.2

Bonds to be issued  .....  — 2,715.2

  20,339.2 23,054.4

Shareholder’s equity

Share capital  .....  7.5 7.5

Reserves .....  3,837.6 3,837.6

Attributable to owners of the Guarantor  .....  3,845.1 3,845.1

Total capitalisation(3) .....  24,184.3 26,899.5

Notes:

(1) As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Group’s bank borrowings — due within one year decreased by approximately HK$2,894.2
million compared to 31 December 2020, due primarily to repayment of bank borrowings.

(2) As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Group’s bank borrowings — due after one year remained approximately the same compared
to 31 December 2020.

(3) Total capitalisation represents the sum of long-term indebtedness and shareholder’s equity.

(4) Translated into Hong Kong dollars at the rate to U.S.$1.00 to HK$7.7577.

Except as disclosed above, there has been no material change in the consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness